
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Standards Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 21 January 2025 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 
Cllr V Ricketts 

Vice Chair: 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 

Cllr S Armstrong 
Cllr E Connolly 
 

Cllr D Farr 
Cllr R Maidment 
 

Cllr B Nanovo 
 

Independent persons: 

Mr P Cashmore Mr I Sibley   
 

All Members of the Standards Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider 

the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6042 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 13 January 2025 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 14 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
8 October 2024. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 

link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is midday on 
Wednesday 15 January 2025 [midday 3 clear working days before the 

meeting]. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday on Monday 20 
January 2025 [midday the working day before the meeting]. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is Tuesday 7 January 2025 
[10 working days before the meeting]. 

 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

 

6.   Dispensations granted by the Monitoring Officer 15 - 18 

 To retrospectively report the dispensations granted by the Monitoring 

Officer for the time period 1 October 2024 to 10 January 2025. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 

7.   MHCLG Consultation: Strengthening the standards and conduct 
framework for local authorities in England 

19 - 50 

 Standards Committee is invited to consider submitting a response to the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 

consultation launched on 18 December 2024, “Strengthening the standards 
and conduct framework for local authorities in England”.  The closing date 

for responses is 26 February 2025. 
 

 

8.   Forward Plan and Changes to Committee Dates 51 - 52 

 To consider the Standards Committee’s forward plan of work and approved 

changes to the committee dates. 
 
 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 08 October 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr V Ricketts – Chair 

Cllr A Chapmanlaw – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr S Armstrong, Cllr G Farquhar (In place of Cllr E Connolly), 

Cllr R Maidment and Cllr B Nanovo 
 

 

1. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr E Connolly and Cllr D Farr. 
 

2. Substitute Members  
 

Notification was received that Cllr G Farquhar was substituting for Cllr E 

Connolly for this meeting. 
 

3. Election of Chair  
 

The Vice-Chair took the chair to preside over this item and sought 

nominations for the election of Chair. A nomination was received and 
seconded for Cllr V Ricketts. No further nominations were received.  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr V Ricketts be elected as Chair of the Standards 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25. 

 
4. Election of Vice Chair  

 

The Chair sought nominations for the election of Vice Chair. A nomination 
was received and seconded for Cllr A Chapmanlaw. No further nominations 

were received.  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr A Chapmanlaw be elected as Vice Chair of the 

Standards Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25. 

 

5. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made under this item. 

 
6. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2024 were confirmed as a 
correct record for the Chair to sign. 

 
Voting: For – 5, Against – 0, Abstain – 1 

 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
08 October 2024 

 
Note: Cllr Farquhar requested that his abstention be recorded a
[...]
tee's work plan - could this Committee 
consider naming subject councillors where allegations are not only proved, 
but particularly egregious? 

 
Response: 

Thank you for your question and the suggestion to include within the review 
report details of which allegations were upheld would be useful and will be 
included in future releases of the report. In relation to complaint BCP-180, 

the subject councillor was found to have breached the following obligations 
of the Councillor Code of Conduct, namely: 

1.1 To treat other councillors and members of the public with respect. 

6



– 3 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
08 October 2024 

 
1.2 To treat local authority employees, employees and representatives 

of partner organisations and those volunteering for the local authority 
with respect and respect the role they play. 

2.1 To not bully any person. 

3.1 To not compromise, or attempt to compromise, the impartiality of 
anyone who works for, or on behalf of, the local authority. 

 
8.3 To not intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is likely to 

be involved with the administration of any investigation or 
proceedings. 

 

As detailed within the Committee’s work programme (agenda item 13) the 
Committee is seeking to review the Code of Conduct Complaints procedure 

and as part of this the issue as to whether or not details should be placed in 
the public domain will be considered. 
 

Agenda item 14 – Consideration of reports into Complaints 160, 169 and 
171 

 
Question 1. 
With regard to Complaints 160, 169 and 171, which date back 8-11 months: 

can we be told when the investigator was engaged in each of these 
complaints, and when the completed reports were received? Can we also 

be told how much the Council was charged for each report, and whether 
those sums were inclusive or exclusive of VAT? (VAT number for 
Weightmans LLP, if it helps at all = GB 974 82 57 69.) 

 
Response: 

The complaints referred to were referred for investigation during April 2024 
following an initial review by the Chair, committee members and the 
independent persons. It was necessary to seek additional supporting 

information from some of the respective complainants. The final reports 
were received by the Monitoring Officer on 20 August 2024. 

 
The total cost charged (exclusive of VAT) in respect of each complaint 
referred to is as follows:- 

 
BCP-160 - £1,949.00 

BCP-169 -  £2,442.00 
BCP-171 -  £1,827.50 
 

Total  £6,218.50 
 

Question 2. 

Finally, once the Committee has considered Complaints 160, 169 and 171 
this evening, almost certainly in exempt session, will the public be 
readmitted to the meeting and the livestream resumed, so that the 

Committee's findings might immediately be made public? 

7



– 4 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
08 October 2024 

 
Response: 

Yes, the Committee will return to public session to give its determination. 
 

8. Annual Report on Code of Conduct Complaints  
 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had 

been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The report provided a summary of the complaints received and determined 
made against councillors for alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. 

report provided a breakdown of the behaviour sources for complaints, the 
obligations under the Code allegedly breached and the final outcomes, 
including non-compliance with a Code determination. It was noted that the 

relatively low number of complaints for 2023/24 coincided with a large 
intake of new councillors following the Council elections in May 2023 and 

that numbers had now risen. The administration of the complaints process 
was highlighted as being particularly resource intensive. The report also 
provided an update on the independent persons whose role in the 

complaints process was acknowledged with gratitude. 

 

Members commented on the process for reporting non-compliance to Full 

Council and it was noted that in future this would involve the names of 
councillors being publicly disclosed. The Monitoring Officer indicated that 

members may wish to consider adding to the Committee’s forward plan a 
more detailed annual report to refer to Council alongside the annual report 
of the Audit and Governance Committee. It was noted that other issues 

raised by members could be included in the Committee’s forthcoming 
review of the Code of Conduct complaints procedure. The Chair agreed 

that the complaints process was onerous for Committee Members, 
Independent Persons and Officers. She thanked the Monitoring Officer and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer for their work. 

 
RESOLVED that having reviewed the annual report on Code of 

Conduct complaints and discussed areas for further work for 
inclusion in the work programme in accordance with the report’s 
recommendation, the report be accepted. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
9. Code of Conduct Complaints - Review  

 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 

'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The report provided an update on complaints regarding alleged breaches of 

the Code of Conduct against councillors received or concluded since the 
last report in April 2024. The report covered a longer period and therefore 

more complaints than usual, there being no meeting in July due to the pre-

8



– 5 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
08 October 2024 

 
election period. As much as possible the report provided information about 

of the nature of the complaint, the assessment of the Monitoring Officer 
(where appropriate), the decision of the Chair (following consultation), any 
informal resolutions determined by Chair (where applicable), and the status 

of the complaint at the date of the report. It was noted that the reference to 
the date received reference did not always equate to the date the 

assessment process started as there was often a need to clarify or request 
further details first. 

 

The Committee was asked to consider what action to take in respect of 
three unresolved complaints where subject councillors had not complied 

with the determination of the Chair following the informal resolution 
process. Details of each of these complaints were set out in the report 
together with the options available to members. With regard to Code of 

Conduct Complaints 170 and 176, where subject councillors had refused to 
comply with the sanction imposed, the Committee agreed that the course of 

action recommended, to present a report to full Council highlighting non-
compliance was the most appropriate option in both cases. With regard to 
Code of Conduct Complaint 177, the Committee agreed with the 

recommendation to refer the matter back to the Chair, committee members 
and independent persons, to enable them to review the further 
correspondence received before reconsidering the options available. 

 

The independent persons expressed their appreciation of the work of the 

Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer and endorsed the 
intention to name councillors who were non-compliant and include the costs 
involved. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

 
(a) the outcome of concluded complaints and the progress of those 

still outstanding be noted; 

(b) the position of non-compliance be reported to full Council in 
relation to the unresolved Code of Conduct Complaints 170 and 

176; 

(c) the unresolved Code of Conduct Complaint 177 be referred back 
to the Chair in consultation with Committee Members and 

Independent Persons for further consideration. 

 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

10. Guidance to Councillors and Officers who are appointed to Outside Bodies  
 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

9



– 6 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
08 October 2024 

 
The Guidance to Councillors and Officers who are appointed to Outside 

Bodies attached at Appendix 1 had been considered by Cabinet on 2 
October 2024 as part of a wider report. The guidance was intended as a 
supporting document to fill any gaps in the Council’s Constitution around 

ethical governance in relation to such appointments and was recommended 
to Council on 15 October 2024 for inclusion in Part 6 the Constitution. Due 

to the content of some of the guidance the Monitoring Officer had requested 
that the document be submitted to the Standards Committee for 
information. 

 
The Committee welcomed the clarity which the guidance and associated 

training would provide to councillors appointed to outside bodies. Members 
supported the proactive approach in identifying and addressing areas 
where this type of guidance was missing. In response to a question, the 

Monitoring Officer explained that the guidance should enable councillors 
and officers to make an informed choice when considering whether to 

accept appointments. The guidance would be uploaded to the Councillors 
portal for ease of reference and kept updated. The Committee may also 
wish to refer to the guidance when reviewing the mandatory training 

programme for councillors, a future item on the forward plan. 
  
RESOLVED that the report and the proposed Guidance at Appendix 1 

to be considered by Council on 15 October 2024, for inclusion in the 
Council’s Constitution as recommended by Cabinet on 2 October 

2024, be noted. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 

 
11. Dispensations granted by the Monitoring Officer  

 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The report provided details retrospectively of the dispensations granted by 
the Monitoring Officer for the time period 1 April 2024 to 30 September 
2024.  

 
The Moni
[...]
g in relation to council business, the Code 

would likely apply and hiding one’s identity could potentially be deemed an 
aggravating factor.  
 

Committee members discussed how beneficial it was to include case 
studies in social media training, as a way of helping councillors to relate 

more easily to particular scenarios and reflect on behaviours. It was 
suggested that such case studies could be included on the complaints 
section of the Council’s website for the benefit of members of the public. 

 
Members also spoke in support of the more robust sanctions available 

under the local government standards regime in Wales.  
 

13. Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered a draft copy of its Forward Plan, a copy of 

which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'F' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Committee was asked to note the items listed on the Forward Plan for 
consideration at future meetings. Members were also invited to propose 

11



– 8 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
08 October 2024 

 
additional items for inclusion and consider whether any additional meetings 

were required.  
 
The Committee supported the Monitoring Officer’s suggestion of adding a 

Standards Committee Annual Report to Council and a Review of the 
Councillors Induction Programme to the Forward Plan. Subject to the 

Community Governance Review being approved by Council on 15 October 
2024, Members also agreed to the Monitoring Officer’s suggestion of 
including an item on a communications strategy on standards with the town 

and parish councils (to be scheduled from October 2025).  
 

The Committee supported the Chair’s suggestions to expedite the Review 
of the Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure and arrange a special 
meeting for this item if required and to prioritise the Review of the Officer 

Member Protocol when agreeing agenda items for the scheduled meeting 
dates.  

 
14. Consideration of a Report in Respect of Code of
[...]
 Investigator responded to questions and comments from the 
Committee on his reports. Members proceeded to consider whether or not 
to accept the findings of the independent investigator in each case – that 

the subject councillor did not breach the Council’s Code of Conduct and 
that no further action be taken. 

 
During the discussion Members agreed that it would be helpful in all 
decision letters, including those where no breach of the Code had occurred, 

to invite subject councillors to contact the Chair, Monitoring Officer or 
Deputy Monitoring should they wish to seek any individual guidance.  

 
The meeting resumed in public session. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
(a) BCP-160 the findings of the independent investigator that the 

subject councillor did not breach the Council’s Code of Conduct is 
accepted and no further action be taken;  

(b) BCP-169 the findings of the independent investigator that the 
subject councillor did not breach the Council’s Code of Conduct is 
accepted and no further action be taken;  

(c) BCP-171 the findings of the independent investigator that the 
subject councillor did not breach the Council’s Code of Conduct is 

accepted and no further action be taken. 
 

Voting: Unanimous for each resolution. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.16 pm  

 CHAIR 

13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Dispensations granted by the Monitoring Officer 

Meeting date  21 January 2025 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  To retrospectively report the dispensations granted by the 
Monitoring Officer for the time period 1 October 2024 to 10 January 
2025 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Standards Committee note the dispensations granted by the 
Monitoring Officer for the time period 1 October 2024 to 10 
January 2025 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To support a robust ethical governance framework, the Standards 
Committee should be informed of decisions made in respect of 
Councillors and the application of the Councillor Code of Conduct 

  

15

Agenda Item 6



Portfolio Holder(s):  Not applicable 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Janie Berry, Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer 

Wards  Not applicable  

Classification  For Information  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. A dispensation was granted to all Councillors attending Council on 15 October 2024, 
to enable all to fully and freely participate in the debate on the agenda item relating 
to the Community Governance Review.  The dispensation was granted as many 
BCP Councillors were Charter Trustees and or Members of existing Town and 
Parish Councils.   

2. In respect of this dispensation, the Monitoring Officer did take the opportunity to 
seek the views of the Members of the Standards Committee on 8 October 2024, 
who also supported the granting of this dispensation.   

 

Options Appraisal 

3. As this report notes the retrospective granting of dispensations there are no 
alternative options available for consideration.  The failure to grant a dispensation 
would have had the potential to adversely affect the debate of the item in question 

Summary of financial implications 

4. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

Summary of legal implications 

5. A dispensation may be granted by the Monitoring Officer in accordance with s33 
Localism Act 2011. It is good practice for these decisions to be reported to the 
Standards Committee so as to promote integrity and transparency of decision 
making. 

Summary of human resources implications 

6. There are no human resources implications directly arising from this report. 

Summary of sustainability impact 

7. There are no sustainability impact issues directly arising from this report 

Summary of public health implications 

8. There are no public health implications directly arising from this report. 

16



Summary of equality implications 

9. There are none directly arising from this report 

Summary of risk assessment 

10. There are none directly arising from this report 

Background papers 

BCP Council Constitution 

Agenda, reports and minutes – Council 15 October 2024 

Appendices   

none 

17



This page is intentionally left blank

18



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  MHCLG Consultation: Strengthening the standards and 
conduct framework for local authorities in England 

Meeting date  21 January 2025 

Status  Public  Report   

Executive summary  Standards Committee is invited to consider submitting a response 
to the MHCLG consultation launched on 18 December 2024, 
“Strengthening the standards and conduct framework for local 
authorities in England”.  The closing date for responses is 26 
February 2025 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 Standards Committee considers the MHCLG Consultation and 
considers whether or not to submit a formal response prior to 
the closing date on 26 February 2025. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Standards Committee is the custodian of the Code of Conduct 
and as such is appropriately placed to consider submitting a 
response to MHCLG.  However this does not exclude any individual 
Councillor and or Officer from submitting a response. 

  

19

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):   

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Janie Berry, Director of Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. BCP Council has adopted the LGA Model Code of Conduct and the Standards 
Committee acts as the custodian of the Code of Conduct as part of its role of 
promoting good ethical governance across the Council. 

2. On 18 December 2024, MHCLG (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government) launched a consultation seeking views on introducing measures to 
strengthen the standards and conduct regime in England and ensure consistency of 
a

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2025 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

   

Cllr A Chapmanlaw – Vice-Chair in the chair 

 
Present: Cllr D Farr, Cllr R Pattinson-West and Cllr B Nanovo 

 
Present 

virtually: 

Cllr S Armstrong, Cllr E Connolly;  

Paul Cashmore, Ian Sibley (Independent Persons) 
 

 
17. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr V Ricketts. 
 

It was noted that Cllr S Armstrong and Cllr E Connolly were attending the 
meeting remotely. 
 

18. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 
 

19. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
20. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2024 were confirmed as an 
accurate record for the Chair to sign. 

 
With reference to Clause 9 of the minutes, the Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that the position of non-compliance in relation to the unresolved Code of 

Conduct Complaint 170 had now been reported to full Council. The position 
of non-complaince in relation to the unresolved Code of Conduct Complaint 

176 had not been reported to full Council as the subject councillor had 
subsequently complied with the sanction imposed following the informal 
resolution process. 

 
21. Public Issues  

 

The Vice Chair (in the Chair for this meeting) reported that two public 
statements had been registered for this meeting, both from Mr Alex 

McKinstry who was in attendance to read out his submissions, as follows: 
 

 
 



– 2 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
21 January 2025 

 
Agenda Item 7, MHCLG consultation:  

I'm overjoyed to see that the Government is consulting on the potential 
strengthening of standards and conduct frameworks for England's local 
authorities. Anyone can contribute: indeed, the consultation paper states 

"We are particularly keen to hear from those members of the public who 
have a point of view based on their interest in accessing local democracy." 

The consultation closes on 26 February. I hope the Committee supports 
one measure in particular, "Publishing investigation outcomes", where 
allegations have been upheld. It is unbelievable that the public have not 

been told the identity of the councillor in Complaint 180, who was found to 
have breached the code of conduct five times over - including "not to bully 

any person" and attempting to intimidate those involved in an investigation. 
Nor do we know whether this was a repeat offence by the subject 
councillor. A statutory requirement to publish would remedy this, and 

enlighten voters. 
 
Agenda Item 8, Forward Plan: 

I'm also glad a "Review of the code of conduct complaints process" forms 
part of the Committee's current workplan. I hope this can be commenced 

imminently, as several councillors now have explicitly refused to comply 
with this Committee's sanctions, including one group leader and two deputy 
group leaders. It is clear too that sanctions for non-compliance need 

toughening. On 16 January 2024 I suggested that naming councillors in the 
chamber, specifying misconduct, and removing councillors from 

committees, were existing legal measures that this Committee might want 
to see introduced. Yet when Cllr Judy Butt was referred to full Council in 
November for non-compliance, no mention of her (or her misconduct) was 

made out loud, and she was even allowed to vote on whether to note the 
Committee's findings. It is scandalous, moreover, that Cllr Butt continues to 

sit on the Investigatory and Disciplinary Panel, potentially sanctioning 
senior officers. 
 

22. Dispensations granted by the Monitoring Officer  
 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The purpose of this item was to report retrospectively on the dispensations 

granted by the Monitoring Officer for the time period 1 October 2024 to 10 
January 2025. During this period a dispensation was granted to all 
Councillors attending Council on 15 October 2024, to enable all to fully and 

freely participate in the debate on the agenda item relating to the 
Community Governance Review. The dispensation was granted as many 

BCP Councillors were Charter Trustees and/or Members of existing Town 
and Parish Councils. In respect of this dispensation, the Monitoring Officer 
did take the opportunity to seek the views of the Members of the Standards 

Committee on 8 October 2024, who also supported the granting of this 
dispensation. 

 



– 3 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
21 January 2025 

 
The Monitoring Officer was asked whether she would include any cases 

where dispensations were not granted in her reports to Standards 
Committee. She explained the process she was required to follow in 
considering all requests for dispensations in accordance with the Localism 

Act. She confirmed that she would report on those cases where a request 
was refused, in the interests of transparency and as part of the ethical 

governance framework. 
 
RESOLVED that the Standards Committee notes the dispensations 

granted by the Monitoring Officer for the time period 1 October 2024 
to 10 January 2025 

 
Voting: Nem.Con 
 

23. MHCLG Consultation: Strengthening the standards and conduct framework 
for local authorities in England  
 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was invited to consider submitting a response to the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
consultation launched on 18 December 2024, “Strengthening the standards 

and conduct framework for local authorities in England”.  It was noted that 
MHCLG had been considering for some time how to address the 
inconsistent approach to the standards regime, in terms of how each 

council operated and the lack of any robust and enforceable sanctions 
available. The specific proposals being consulted upon for legislative 

change were summarised in paragraph 3 of the report with the full 
consultation document attached at appendix 1.  
 

As the closing date for responses was 26 February 2025 it was considered 
timely to bring this item to the Committee. Members may wish to provide 

feedback on each question one by one. Options for responding to the 
consultation included submitting a response as the Standards Committee, 
encouraging all BCP councillors and town and parish councillors to respond 

individually and/or requesting that the Monitoring Officer and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer respond on behalf of the Council based on the feedback. 

It was noted that all responses were anonymised.  
 
As the closing date was not until 26 February the Vice Chair suggested that 

full consideration of the consultation be undertaken when the Chair was 
able to attend, whether at the next formal meeting which was prior to the 

deadline or by way of an informal session.  
 
Members agreed it would still be helpful to make some initial comments at 

this stage and highlight what they each considered would be key issues, 
including the points raised in the public statements, as follows: 

 



– 4 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
21 January 2025 

 

 Publishing committee decisions, reviewing the code of conduct and 

sanctions 

 Strengthening the consequences of non-compliance 

 Consideration of sanctions when members hold particular positions 

or are repeat offenders 

 Balancing the need to have sufficient measures to ensure the 

standards regime is taken seriously against the risk of potential bias 
(for example, where a future council has a different political 

composition) 

 The value of independent persons and coopted members and the 

potential for them to have voting rights.  

 That the current committee operates in a non-political manner. One 
of the consultation questions asks if full council should issue 

sanctions. This had the potential to make things more politicised. 

 That the ultimate sanction may lie with the voting public at the ballot 

box, in which case publication of decisions has an important role 
 

Members were surprised at the different approaches taken by councils to 

their codes of conduct. The Monitoring Officer advised that there was 
currently no legal requirement for councils to have a standards committee 

although it was considered best practice. She explained a range of ways in 
which other councils dealt with code of conduct complaints and the 
publishing of decisions based on her previous experience. She also 

referred to the benefits of standards committees having at least two 
independent persons.  

 
The Monitoring Officer took the opportunity to clarify the remit of the 
Investigatory and Disciplinary Committee (IDC) and the professional 

support provided to IDC members in their role, as the IDC had been 
mentioned in the member of the public’s statement and by members in the 

discussion. 
 
The Committee agreed to bring the consultation back for full consideration 

either at the next formal committee meeting or at the next informal meeting.  
 

24. Forward Plan and Changes to Committee Dates  
 

The Committee considered a draft copy of its Forward Plan, a copy of 

which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.  

 
The Committee was asked to note the items listed on the Forward Plan for 
consideration at future meetings. It was proposed to consult with the chair 

and vice chair on the scheduling of these items. It was noted that the next 
meeting would need to include a report on complaints.  

 
The Committee was asked to consider the proposed change to meeting 
dates in 2025, to cancel the Tuesday 18 March date and add new dates of 

Wednesday 12 February and Wednesday 30 April. Following discussion, it 
was agreed to consult further with members to see if there was any scope 

to review the dates of the two new meetings.  



– 5 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
21 January 2025 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.40 pm  

 CHAIR 


